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I. STATEMENT

1. On May 16, 2018, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 121076, which alleges one violation each of Rules 6107 and 6304(a) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle
 on October 27, 2017 and March 15, 2018, respectively, by Buck Horn Limousine LLC (Buck Horn).  CPAN No. 121076 states that the civil penalty assessed for the alleged violations is $1,375.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $1,581.25, but that if Buck Horn pays the civil penalty within ten calendar days of its receipt of the CPAN, the civil penalty will be reduced to $790.63.  Finally, the CPAN states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the CPAN will convert into a Notice of Complaint to Appear and a hearing will be scheduled at which the Commission Staff (Staff) will seek the “Total Amount” of 1,581.25.
  The CPAN also states that the Commission may order Buck Horn to cease and desist from violating statutes and Commission rules.
  

2. The CPAN was served by certified mail on May 12, 2018.  

3. Because Buck Horn did not pay the civil penalty amount of the CPAN, the Commission referred this proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition on June 7, 2018.  The proceeding was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  

4. On June 11, 2018, Staff filed a Joint Motion for Approval of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion to Approve) and attached the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Agreement).  Staff and Buck Horn are the parties to the Agreement (Parties).  

5. On June 12, 2018, the Parties filed a Joint Motion to Amend the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion to Amend) and attached the Amended Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Amended Agreement).  In the Joint Motion to Amend, the Parties state that the original Stipulation and Settlement Agreement contained a typographical error concerning the amount of the 15 percent surcharge.  The Amended Agreement corrected the error.  

6. In the Joint Motion and Amended Agreement, the Parties state that they have agreed upon a settlement that resolves all issues in the proceeding and to the stipulation of certain facts that may be considered as mitigating factors pursuant to Rule 1302(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure 4 CCR 723-1.  They note that the Amended Agreement promotes administrative efficiency by avoiding the expenditure of the time and expense necessary to hear this matter.
  The Parties also acknowledge that the Amended Agreement will not have precedential effect on any other Commission matters, and that the Amended Agreement is in the public interest.

7. The following mitigating facts are stated in the Amended Agreement: (a) Buck Horn’s counsel contacted Staff within ten days of receipt of the CPAN; (b) Buck Horn actively engaged in efforts to resolve this matter; (c) Buck Horn promptly removed the markings from the vehicle that served as the basis for Count 2 of the CPAN; and (d) Buck Horn understands that Driver Vehicle Compliance Reports must be returned that accurately reflect the corrections made.
  
8. According to the terms of the Amended Agreement, Staff and Buck Horn agree to the following: (a) Buck Horn admits to Count 1 of the CPAN, which alleges one violation of Rule 6107 on October 27, 2017 for knowingly falsifying, destroying, mutilating, changing, or causing falsification, destruction, mutilation, of one or more changes to any record subject to inspection by the Commission; (b) Buck Horn admits to Count 2 of the CPAN, which alleges a violation of Rule 6304(a)
 on March 15, 2018 for displaying exterior signs or graphics on a luxury limousine that are not permitted by rule;
 (c) Buck Horn agrees to pay a reduced civil penalty of $790.63 in one payment;
 (d) Buck Horn agrees to comply with all Colorado and federal statutes and rules concerning Safety Performance History Checks, Motor Vehicle Record Checks, Medical Examination Requirements, Daily Vehicle Inspection Reports, Drug and Alcohol Testing, Commercial Drivers Licensing Requirements, and the submittal of fingerprints for background checks;
 (e) the reduced civil penalty assessment is based on the mitigating factors noted above;
 and (f) the reduced civil penalty assessment is contingent upon the Commission receiving the full reduced civil penalty within 14 days on time.

9. Additionally, the Parties agree that if Buck Horn fails to make the payment of $790.63 when due, the original civil penalty assessment of $1,581.25 will become immediately due and payable to the Commission without hearing.
  In the Amended Agreement, Buck Horn stipulates that its failure to complete its payment obligations as set forth above shall also be deemed a waiver by Buck Horn of any and all rights to file exceptions and/or all rights to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration or any other form of appeal of this Decision.
  

10. The Parties agree that all matters that were raised or could have been raised in this proceeding have been resolved by the Amended Agreement.
 

II. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The undersigned ALJ finds good cause to grant the Joint Motion to Amend and the Joint Motion to Approve and Accept the Amended Agreement.  It is found that Buck Horn 

11. committed the violations alleged in Counts 1 and 2 of CPAN No. 121076 and that a civil penalty assessment of $790.63 for the violations is adequate punishment for Buck Horn’s past behavior and sufficient motivation for Buck Horn to avoid similar violations of Commission regulations.

12. The ALJ further finds it in the public interest to conserve valuable resources by adopting the terms of the Amended Agreement.  

13. Therefore, pursuant to the terms of the Amended Agreement entered into between Buck Horn and Staff, Buck Horn will be ordered to pay $790.63 for one violation each of Rules 6107 and 6304(a).
  The civil penalty assessment of $1,581.25 will be imposed, but $790.62 of it will be suspended on the condition that payment in the amount of $790.63 is received by the Commission within 14 days after the Commission’s approval of the Amended Agreement becomes final.  Failure to abide by the terms of the Amended Agreement will result in reinstatement of the full civil penalty amount for Counts 1 and 2 of $1,581.25, and that full civil penalty amount, less any amounts already paid, will become immediately due and payable to the Commission without hearing.   

14. Approval of the Amended Agreement will not have a precedential effect on other Commission matters.
  
15. Because the request is unopposed, response time to the Joint Motion to Approve and the Joint Motion to Amend will be waived.

16. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Response time to the Joint Motion to Amend the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion to Amend) and the Joint Motion for Approval of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion to Approve) is waived.  

2. The Joint Motion to Amend is granted.

3. The Joint Motion to Approve is granted.  

4. The Amended Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Amended Agreement) is accepted and approved.  A copy of the Amended Agreement, attached hereto as Appendix A, is incorporated herein by reference.  The parties shall comply with the terms of the Amended Agreement.

5. Respondent Buck Horn Limousine LLC (Buck Horn) is assessed a penalty of $1,581.25, including a 15 percent surcharge imposed pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for one violation each of Rules 6107 and 6304(a) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle.
  However, $790.62 of the civil penalty assessment is suspended on the condition that payment in the amount of $790.63 is received by the Commission within 14 days after the Commission’s approval of the Amended Agreement becomes final.  
6. Upon satisfaction of the conditional suspension, the remaining amount of the civil penalty shall be permanently suspended.

7. If Buck Horn violates the condition for the suspension of a portion of the civil penalty, the suspension shall immediately expire and any remaining balance of the total assessed penalty shall be due and immediately payable to the Commission, less any amounts already paid.

8. Proceeding No. 18G-0307EC is closed.

9. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

10. As provided by § 40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

a.)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the recommended decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b.)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse a basic finding of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge; and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

11. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6.


� CPAN No. 121187 at 3.     


� Id. at 1 and 3.     


� Joint Motion to Approve at 2 (¶ 4); Amended Agreement at 2 (¶ 5).


� Joint Motion to Approve at 2 (¶ 4).  


� Amended Agreement at 2-3 (¶ 5).  


� 4 CCR 723-6. 


� Amended Agreement at 2-3 (¶ 5).   


� The payment includes the 15 percent surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S.  Amended Agreement at 3 (¶¶ 6-7).  


� Amended Agreement at 2 (¶ 4).  


� Id. at 3 (¶ 6).  


� The due date for the payment is not specified in the Agreement or the Amended Agreement.  However, the parties informed the ALJ of the due date by informal communication.  


� Amended Agreement at 3 (¶ 8).  


� Id. at 3-4 (¶ 10).  


� Id. at 3 (¶ 9).  


� 4 CCR 723-6.  


� See Colorado Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. PUC, 602 P.2d 861, 865 (Colo. 1979); B & M Serv., Inc. v. PUC, 429 P.2d 293, 296 (Colo. 1967).


� 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6.





8

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












